Resolution No. 432

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF YACOLT, WASHINGTON adopting the Clark County Comprehensive Solid Waste Management Plan.

WHEREAS, Chapter 70.95 RCW requires each city and county within the State to prepare and thereafter periodically revise a coordinated and comprehensive Clark County Solid Waste Management Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Yacolt (Town) and Clark County (County) previously adopted plans in 1973, 1981, 1985 (with amendments to the 1985 plan adopted in 1988 and 1989), 1994 and 2003; and

WHEREAS, a need exists to update the 2003 Plan as required in RCW 70.95 and to update the Plan for changes that have occurred within the County, as well as changes to state and federal regulations; and

WHEREAS, the Town has delegated preparation of the Solid Waste Management
Plan to the County by Interlocal Agreement dated May 9, 2006; and

WHEREAS, the process for updating the Plan as outlined in RCW 70.95 and the Interlocal Agreement has been fulfilled; and

WHEREAS, the Town has been represented throughout the planning process; and WHEREAS, the Plan adopted herein has been recommended by the Solid Waste Advisory Commission and adopted by the Clark County Board of County Commissioners; therefore.

BE IT ORDERED AND RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF YACOLT, STATE OF WASHINGTON, that the Town of Yacolt hereby adopts the Clark County Solid Waste Management Plan which is appended to this resolution as Exhibit "A".

ADOPTED this 17th. day of February, 2009. TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF

YACOLT, STATE OF WASHINGTON

Joe Warren, Mayor

Attest:

Lynne A. Oldham, Town Clerk

Approved as to Form Only

David W. Ridenour, Attorney

DAVID W. RIDENOUR

Attorney at Law

1014 Franklin Street, Suite 206 Vancouver, WA 98660 360.906.1556 Fax: 360.906.1558 Davidwr@copper.net

February 27, 2009

Clark County Department of Public Works Attn: Anita Largent – Solid Waste Manager P.O. Box 9810 Vancouver, WA 98666-9810

Re: Town of Yacolt – Clark County

My file number: 252-01

Dear Ms. Largent:

Enclosed please find the original fully-signed Resolution No. 432 by the Town of Yacolt regarding adoption of the Clark County Solid Waste Management Plan.

Very truly yours,

David W. Ridenour /dwr

enclosure

cc: Client, (w/ enclosure)